# **Committee of Adjustment** Received | Recu le

2024-11-14

City of Ottawa | Ville d'Ottawa

This document is presented in the language it was provided. Ce document est présenté dans la langue dans laquelle il a été fourni.



## CONSENT APPLICATION Comité de dérogation CONMENTS TO THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT PANEL 1

### PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Site Address: 660 Hochelaga

Legal Description: Part of the Common Elements of Ottawa-Carleton Plan No.

614

File No.: D08-01-24/B-00179 Report Date: November 14, 2024 November 20, 2024 **Hearing Date:** 

Planner: Penelope Horn

Inner Urban Transect, Neighbourhood, Evolving Official Plan Designation:

Neighbourhood Overlay

Zoning: R<sub>3</sub>A

### **DEPARTMENT COMMENTS**

The Planning, Real Estate and Economic Development Department has no concerns with the application.

#### **DISCUSSION AND RATIONALE**

Section 53 (12) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, permits the criteria for the subdivision of land listed in Section 51 (24) to be considered when determining whether provisional consent may be granted by a committee of adjustment. With respect to the criteria listed in Section 51 (24), staff have no concerns with the proposed consent, which would result in a zoning compliant lot.

#### ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

## Infrastructure Engineering

- The Planning, Development and Building Services Department will do a complete review of grading and servicing during the building permit process.
- At the time of building permit application, a grading/servicing plan prepared by a Professional Engineer, Ontario Land surveyor or a Certified Engineering Technologist will be required.

- Any proposed works to be located within the road allowance requires prior written approval from the Infrastructure Services Department.
- The surface storm water runoff including the roof water must be self contained and directed to the City Right-of-Way, not onto abutting private properties as approved by **Planning**, **Development and Building Services Department**.
- A private approach permit is required for any access off of the City street.
- Existing grading and drainage patterns must not be altered.
- Asphalt overlay would be required if three or more road-cuts proposed on City Right of way. This includes the road cut for blanking of existing services, and any other required utility cuts (ie, gas, hydro, etc.).
- Existing Catch Basin is not to be located within the driveway.
- Service lateral spacing shall be as specified in City of Ottawa Standard S11.3.
  - In accordance with the Sewer Connection By-Law a minimum spacing of 1.0m is required between service laterals and the foundation face.

### **Planning Forestry**

It is unlikely that tree 9 can be retained through future development of the proposed parcel to be severed. A tree removal permit would be required for its removal, and compensation in the form of 3 trees would be required. Tree removal permit applications and replacement planting will be addressed at the building permit stage.

Additionally, new trees should be planted within the right-of-way along Hochelaga to provide future canopy cover on site.

### **Right of Way Management**

The Owner shall be made aware that a Private Approach Permit is required to construct the new driveway to the new severed lot and another permit to modify the existing driveway at 660 Hochelaga.

Please contact the ROW Department for any additional information at <a href="mailto:rowadmin@ottawa.ca">rowadmin@ottawa.ca</a> or visit the City webpage <a href="mailto:Driveways">Driveways</a> | City of Ottawa</a> to submit a Private Approach application.

#### CONDITIONS

If approved, the Planning, Real Estate and Economic Development Department requests that the Committee of Adjustment impose the following conditions on the application:

- 1. That the Owner(s) provide evidence to the satisfaction of both the Chief Building Official and Development Review Manager, Planning, Development and Building Services Department, or designates, that both severed and retained parcels have their own independent water, sanitary and storm connection as appropriate, and that these services do not cross the proposed severance line and are connected directly to City infrastructure. Further, the Owner(s) shall comply to 7.1.5.4(1) of the Ontario Building Code, O. Reg. 332/12 as amended. If necessary, a plumbing permit shall be obtained from Building Code Services for any required alterations.
- That the Owner(s) shall provide evidence that a grading and drainage plan, prepared by a qualified Civil Engineer licensed in the Province of Ontario, an Ontario Land Surveyor or a Certified Engineering Technologist, has been submitted to the satisfaction of Development Review All Wards Manager of the Development Review All Wards Branch within Planning, Development and Building Services Department, or their designate to be confirmed in writing from the Department to the Committee. The grading and drainage plan shall delineate existing and proposed grades for both the severed and retained properties, to the satisfaction of Development Review All Wards Manager of the Development Review All Wards Branch within Planning, Development and Building Services Department, or their designate.
- 3. That the Owner(s) satisfies the **Chief Building Official**, or designate, by providing design drawings or other documentation prepared by a qualified designer, that as a result of the proposed severance to the existing buildings on draft 4R-plan shall comply with the Ontario Building Code, O. Reg. 332/12 as amended, in regard to the limiting distance along the northerly and southerly of the proposed property line. If necessary, a building permit shall be obtained from Building Code Services for any required alterations.

Pundyn Hon

Penelope Horn Planner I, Development Review All Wards

Erin O'Connell Planner III, Development Review All Wards

La Otmill

Planning, Development and Building Services Department

Planning, Development and Building Services Department